RESOLUTION 2016-400

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF OCEAN IN CONNECTION WITH THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM (CDBG)

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat has actively participated in the Ocean County Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Township of Barnegat to continue to actively participate as a member of the Ocean County Community Development Block Grant (CDBG); and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Barnegat Township Committee to authorize the execution of an agreement with the County of Ocean with regard to the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) [,which agreement is attached hereto as Schedule "A."]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. That the Barnegat Township Committee does herby authorize the execution of the CDBG Agreement with the County of Ocean, [a copy of which agreement is attached hereto as Schedule "A."]
- 2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute and the Township Clerk to attest the subject agreement in accordance with the provisions of this resolution.
- 3. That a certified copy of this resolution, together with the subject agreement, be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer.

CERTIFICATION

I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at their meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat, NJ on the 15th day of November, 2016

Michele Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk